fee shall not be apportioned even though less than twelve (12) months remain in the license year, 

nor shall it be refunded in the event the application is denied.   

C. Each holder of a permit to operate a cannabis business organization shall pay a renewal fee of one 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) to be due on January 1 each year following receipt of 

the license, regardless of the month and date the initial license was granted.   

D. Permit to operate a cannabis dispensing organization within the City shall be issued at the sole 

discretion of the City of West Peoria and may be terminated and revoked at the sole discretion of